

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket No. 10-15303
Lower Court Docket No. 4:09-cv-04780-SBA

PARK VILLAGE APARTMENT TENANTS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

vs.

MORTIMER HOWARD TRUST, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

Preliminary Injunction Appeal from an Order
of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Oakland Division
The Honorable Sandra B. Armstrong, Judge

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS M. SWIHART
Thomas M. Swihart, Esq. (SBN #98564)
2039 Shattuck Ave., Suite No. 308
Berkeley, California 94704
Telephone: 510-843-2750
Facsimile: 510-843-2762

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| I. PURPOSE FOR REHEARING EN BANC ... Error! Bookmark not defined. | |
| II. THE THREE-JUDGE PANEL’S CLAIM THAT THE STATUTE CONTAINS AN EXPLICIT “RIGHT TO REMAIN” IS SIMPLY UNTRUE, AND ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTORY HISTORY IS UNSOUND | 2 |
| III. THE COURT’S BASIS FOR HOLDING THAT TENANTS HAVE AN ABSOLUTE “RIGHT TO REMAIN” CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH ITS HOLDING THAT APPELLANTS MAY NOT BE COMPELLED TO SIGN NEW HAP CONTRACTS | 5 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 8 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 9 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Estevez v. Cosmopolitan Assocs. L.L.C., 2005 WL 3164146 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2005).....8

Park Village Tenants Ass’n et al. v. Mortimer Howard Trust et al., No. 10-15303, slip op. at 2915 (9th Cir. Feb. 25, 2011).....*passim*

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(c)(8)1, 7, 8

42 U.S.C. §.1437f(c)(9)(B).....2

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(d)(1)(B)(iii).....2

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(f)(1).....2

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o)(8).....7

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o)(20)(D)(i).....2

42 U.S.C. § 1437f (t).....*passim*

Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1437 note, MAHRAA § 524(d).....5

Other Authorities

HUD’s Section 8 Renewal Policy.....6
